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Date Topics include: Time

April 5, Wednesday Public Information Session – Town Manager’s Budget 6:30pm

April 6, Thursday General Gov’t. Public Safety, Community Services, 

Comm. Development, Town-wide

6:30pm

April 10, Monday Public Hearing – Submit for Regular Meeting 7:00pm

April 11, Tuesday Public Works, Enterprise Funds, Other Funds 6:30pm

April 18, Tuesday Board of Education, Shared Service Departments 6:30pm

April 20, Thursday Discussion of flagged items 7:00pm

April 24, Monday Adoption – prior to regular meeting 6:00pm

April 26, Wednesday Adoption – if needed 6:30pm
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o Mansfield and other municipalities in CT operate under a July 1-June 30 FY

▪

o Weighs policy priorities against available public funding/resources

o Overviews the ways and means of providing public programs and services

o Establishes costs of programs

o Indicates how revenues will be allocated

o Articulates any pertinent spending limitations

o Provides transparency and accountability 

▪
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▪ Taxes

▪ State Aid 

▪ Licenses & Permits

▪ Charges for Services

▪ Fines & Forfeitures

▪ Miscellaneous Revenues

▪ Transfers In from Other Funds
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10/1/2021 10/1/2022 Change % Change

Real Estate $ 979,252,644 $ 977,487,344 ($ 1,765,300) (0.18%)

Pers. Property $ 101,986,715 $ 100,392,328 ($ 1,594,387) (1.60)%

MV $ 107,298,855 $ 111,699,670 $ 4,400,815 4.10%

Totals $1,188,538,214 $1,189,579,342 $1,041,128 0.09%
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o Tier 1 is for municipalities with an equalized net grand list per capita of less than 
$100,000 (this includes Mansfield)

o The law sets payment levels to Tier 1 municipalities at 50% of the assessed value of 
tax-exempt property
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General Fund FY 2022/23 FY 2023/24 $ Change % Change

Municipal Operating $20,273,190 $21,471,060 $1,197,870 5.9%

Capital Contribution $3,080,000 $3,983,900 $903,900 29.3%

Debt Contribution $1,361,390 $1,600,000 $238,610 17.5%

Total General Gov. $24,714,580 $27,054,960 $2,340,380 9.5%

Mansfield Public 

Schools
$23,963,290 $24,801,880 $838,590 3.5%

Region 19 $11,607,251 $11,951,245 $343,994 3.0%

General Fund Total $60,285,121 $63,808,085 $3,522,964 5.8%

Net Increase to Municipal Budget (Including $952,960 in Reductions)  $2,340,380 or 9.5%

▪

o Contracted Salary & Benefits $1,747,250

o Debt Service $   238,610

o Energy $   138,820

o General Liability Insurance $     39,200

o Shared Finance/IT Services $     31,220

▪

o Transfer Out Capital (Continue pay-as-you-go) $  903,900

o Parks & Recreation and Downtown Partnership Support $  69,850

o Proposed Additional Staffing (2 PT Building Inspectors) $    68,110

o Aerial Pumper and Public Education Training $  53,230

o Contributions to Area Agencies $  3,250
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FY 17/18
Actual

FY 18/19
Actual

FY 19/20
Actual

FY 20/21 Actual

FY 21/22 Actual

FY 22/23
Amended

FY 23/24
Proposed

Employee Wages & Benefits

Benefits Salaries

Department/Functional Area Amount

Fire/EMS $328,200

Human Resources $48,470

Human Services $52,380

Town Manager’s Office $18,572

Planning & Development $106,259

Police $154,070

Public Works $246,750

Facilities Management $41,990

TOTAL $996,691
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Sources of Funding Amount % of Total

Capital Nonrecurring Fund $4,803,050 91.3%

Infrastructure Grant (LoCIP) $190,200 3.6%

Parking Garage Reserve $80,000 1.5%

Town Aid Road Grant $150,000 2.8%

Other Funds $40,000 0.8%

Total Revenues $5,263,250

Department/Functional Area Amount % of Total

Public Works $2,750,000 52%

Facilities Management (Town & Schools) $1,150,000 22%

General Government (Including IT) $623,250 12%

Public Safety $325,000 6%

Culture & Recreation $315,000 6%

Education Technology $100,000 2%

Total Expenditures $ 5,263,250 
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▪

oGeneral Fund Contribution $3,983,900

o Ambulance User Fees $   325,000

o Pequot/Mohegan Grant $   179,150

oCNR Fund Balance $   315,000

▪

o Transfer to Capital $4,803,050 

▪

▪

oRoad drainage and resurfacing - $1,890,000 

oTransportation projects (walkways, guiderails, bridges) - $180,000 

oVehicle/equipment replacements - $605,000 

oTree removal - $75,000
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▪ Town Buildings (Total - $785,000)
o Parking Garage repairs and security - $105,000

o Town Hall boiler replacement - $95,000

o Vehicle and equipment replacements - $87,000

o Library roof and chair replacements - $75,000

o Fire Station repairs - $70,000

o Senior Center ADA renovations - $65,000

o Community Center repairs - $62,000

o Town-wide furniture replacements - $52,000

o Roof repairs – all buildings - $32,000

▪ Education/School Buildings (Total - $465,000)
o MMS 3rd Floor renovations - $365,000

o Information technology infrastructure - $100,000

▪ Public Safety (Total - $360,000)
o Self-contained Breathing Apparatus - $40,000

o Replacement Fire Apparatus (Rescue 207 and admin vehicle) - $110,000

o Extrication Equipment - $55,000

o Communication Equipment - $50,000

o Personal Protective Equipment & Life Safety Equipment - $60,000

o Fire Ponds - $10,000

o Animal Control Van Replacement - $35,000

▪ General Government (Total - $538,250)
o DEI Organization Assessment & Management Team Training - $15,000

o Municipal Facilities Needs Assessment (Conceptual Design) - $100,000

o Fleet Vehicle Replacement - $30,000

o Wage Analysis Study - $25,000
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▪ General Government (Continued) - Planning & Development
o Plan of Conservation & Development (10 yr update) - $110,000

o Affordable Housing Trust Contribution - $100,000

o Wayfinding and Signage Implementation - $100,000 

o Positioning and Marketing Plan - $50,000

o Interactive Zoning Map Software - $8,250

▪ Culture & Recreation ($315,000)
o Invasive Plant Control and General Park Improvements- $45,000

o Open Space Acquisition – $20,000

o Improvement & Maintenance of Park Amenities - $175,000

o Replacement of Park Signs - $20,000

o MCC Aquatic Area Improvements - $15,000

o Playground Replacement and Repair - $40,000

▪ Due to budgetary constraints, a number of worthy projects 
requested by Departments had to be put “on hold” (i.e., deferred 
to a future FY)

o Examples – Add’l Road Resurfacing (Cape Seal), Culvert Replacement, 
Fire/EMS Apparatus Replacement, Vehicle Replacements, etc.

▪ A portion of the Town’s currently unappropriated American 
Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) allocation could be used in lieu of CIP 
(i.e., “General Revenue Loss Recovery” = $766,250)

▪ Deferred FY 2023/24 capital projects that may be good 
candidates for ARPA funding will be brought to the Town Council 
for consideration/action in the future (separate from the current 
budget adoption process)
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Value Taxes

10/1/22 Median 

Home Value

$160,200

Current Taxes 30.38 mills $4,867

Proposed Taxes 32.13 mills $5,147

Annual Increase $280

Monthly Increase $23.33

1Median home price, 100% FMV value is $228,860. $160,200 reflects 70% or the assessed value.

Assumes NO USE of existing undesignated General Fund fund balance

TM Proposed

FY 2022 Mill Rate – Adopted 31.38 mills

FY 2023 Mill Rate – Adopted 30.38 mills

FY 2024 Mill Rate - Proposed 32.13 mills

Difference (Increase) vs. FY 2023 1.75 mills

Percent Change (Increase) 5.77%



3/29/2023

30

Value Taxes

10/1/22 Median 

Home Value

$160,200

Current Taxes 30.38 mills $4,867

Proposed Taxes 31.88 mills $5,107

Annual Increase $240

Monthly Increase $20.00

1Median home price, 100% FMV value is $228,860. $160,200 reflects 70% or the assessed value.

Assumes USE of $300,000 of existing undesignated fund balance in the General Fund to specifically 

offset a portion of the GF transfer to CNR for the added investment in capital projects (29% increase YOY).

TM Proposed

FY 2022 Mill Rate – Adopted 31.38 mills

FY 2023 Mill Rate – Adopted 30.38 mills

FY 2024 Mill Rate - Proposed 31.88 mills

Difference (Increase) vs. FY 2023 1.50 mills

Percent Change (Increase) 4.93%

Value Taxes

10/1/22 Median 

Home Value

$160,200

Current Taxes 30.38 mills $4,867

Proposed Taxes 31.62 mills $5,066

Annual Increase $199

Monthly Increase $16.58

1Median home price, 100% FMV value is $228,860. $160,200 reflects 70% or the assessed value.

Assumes USE of $600,000 of existing undesignated fund balance in the General Fund to specifically 

offset a portion of the GF transfer to CNR for the added investment in capital projects (29% increase YOY).

TM Proposed

FY 2022 Mill Rate – Adopted 31.38 mills

FY 2023 Mill Rate – Adopted 30.38 mills

FY 2024 Mill Rate - Proposed 31.62 mills

Difference (Increase) vs. FY 2023 1.24 mills

Percent Change (Increase) 4.08%
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Amount %

Education $2,942 58%

General Government (Incl. employee benefits) $ 619  12%

Other Financing Uses (includes capital) $ 544 11%

Public Safety $ 464 9%

Public Works $ 352 7%

Health & Welfare $ 103 2%

Culture & Recreation $  83 1%

Total $5,107

TOWN MILL RATE

Ashford 32.27

Bolton 39.99

Chaplin 34.50

Coventry 31.15

Ellington 32.50

Glastonbury 37.30

Manchester 31.42

Simsbury 38.63

South Windsor 38.77

Tolland 36.58

West Hartford 40.68

Willington 31.27

Windham 35.51

Windsor 33.27

Source: 

State of CT Office of Policy and 

Management (OPM)
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https://www.mansfieldct.gov/video
mailto:Budget2024@Mansfieldct.org
mailto:Pub_Comm@Mansfieldct.org
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Date Topics include: Time

April 5, Wednesday Public Information Session – Town Manager’s Budget 6:30pm

April 6, Thursday General Gov’t. Public Safety, Community Services, 

Comm. Development, Town-wide

6:30pm

April 10, Monday Public Hearing – Submit for Regular Meeting 7:00pm

April 11, Tuesday Public Works, Enterprise Funds, Other Funds 6:30pm

April 18, Tuesday Board of Education, Shared Service Departments 6:30pm

April 20, Thursday Discussion of flagged items 7:00pm

April 24, Monday Adoption – prior to regular meeting 6:00pm

April 26, Wednesday Adoption – if needed 6:30pm
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